
* aP llll~llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 
00001 2 6 9 2 2  

1 

2 
3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

% 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

It; 

I€ 
3.1 

I€ 
IC 
2f 

2: 

2: 

2: 
2< 
2 

2 
t 
2 

2 

u 
DOCKET NO. G-00000C-98-0568 

Citizens Utilities Company hereby provides Notice of RSing a letter from Mr. 

lstein concerning the PGA tariff of Citizens Utilities Company, Santa 
rut Gas Division, in the above-referenced docket. This letter discusses the 

uimission of the moc%iW fcml of the tariff filed July 15, 1999. The revised 

iriff sheet is afss ntt;rched. 

RESPECFULLY SUBMITTED on September 22, 1999. 

Craig A. harks 
8ssociate General Counsel 
Citizens Utillities Company 
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1660 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012 

4 w - i  2reor3"ron Commission 
DO fJ !<ET ED 

SFP 2 2 1999 

- 1  * 



September 22, 3999, with: 

7 

8 

9 
10 
11 

12 

13 
14 I 

15 

16 

17 

‘18 

19 
20 
21 

22 

23 
24 

25 

26 
27 
28 

29 

rirona Corporation Commission 
200 West Washington 
hoenix, Arizona 85007 

opies of the foregoing mailed/deiivered 
?is September 22, 1999, to: 

erry Rudibaugh 
ximna Corporation Commission 
200 West Washin$on 
-nix, Adzona 85007 

'sui Bullis 
kritcma Corporation Commission 
,200 West Washington 

nix, Arizona 85007 

Wwah R. Sc~tt: 
Wrona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington 
Wxni:c, Arizona 850337 

5cdt  Wakefield 
aesidential Utility Consumer lSffice 
2828 PI. Central, Suite 1200 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 

I I 

c 
I 

By: 
3 nn 

C:\DES-DOCS\PGA Hatten\Notice cjf Fihng Mad&& Form for July 1 5 - 2 . d ~  



September 21, 1999 

Ms. Deborah Scott 
Utilities Division Director 
Mzona c”Xwp0ration Commission 
1200 West Washington 
Phoenix, At 85007 

Dear Ms. Scott: 

In response to CommisskM Decision Nos. 61225 (October 30, 1998) and 61701 
(May 13, 1999)’ Citizens Utillties is implementing a new Purchased Gas 
Adjustment (“EA”) mechanism for I t s  Santa Cnrz Gas Division. In’connectiarr 
therewith, on July ZS* of tbis year, new tariff sheets were submitted which 
contained the changes nec-fy to implement the new PGA. It has been brought 
to my attention that a minor change in the  wording of m e  sentence in the basic 
tariff page is netessary to clad@ the minimum bill pruvislons contained thereon. 

Previously, the customer bilk contained no separate line for the applicable f f i A  
adjustment. Rather, the line Items regmrted on the bill reflected the applicable 
PGA amount. For example, the first tier rate on the existing tariff, which covered 
the first 4.53 therms of cansumfl~on was $6,60* This reflected a basic charge of 
$7.02 am.! the Mect of the W. Since the existing edjustment factor is a 
negative 8.0917 per t wm, forty-two cents (4.53 therms times a negative .09173 
was deducted from t h  $7.02, thereby ducing a ne& rate of $6.60. The $6.60 
was also l&W on the tzsriif% sheet as the minimum monthiy bill. Customers would 
be billed that amount impective of consumption up to the 4.53 therms. 

One feature of implemenung the new PGA mechanism for our Santa Grua 
customers Is that the portion of the customer MI1 rdating to the PGA will naw be 
shown as a separate line item. This was intended to be done in a revenue neutral 
manner. Using the above as an example, a customer using up to 4.53 therms 
would be billed two separate arnounts--4&7.02 for his basic service and a negative 
$0.42 a$ the appiicable PGA amount. In the aggregate, the customer would stiil 
be billed at totat of $6.60 before applicable sales taxes and assessments. 



we pfoeeed toward irn e ~ e ~ ~ j n ~  the billing fixmat, It has come to my 
attentiun that the revised tiBFiff wbmittd 3uty 28* staters that the r n ~ ~ ~ r n ~ ~  
MI1 shalt be $7.02. ~~~~1~~ that io av&. As indicated above, the 
~ ~ ~ r n u r n  Mil has been s.60  and will continue to be that amount until changed. 
Iftcxordingiy, it is nscrossgry to add the phrase "(exclusive of Purchased Gas 
Mjrtstrnm€)" under the rat@ dexxiption m the tariff page. A copy of the revised 
brjff is ~ # s ~ ~ ~  hwwith. Pkease consider this our ofl3ciai notice of this de 
minimus change. f havne al %used this matter ~ 4 t h  Mr. Bob Gray of your 
Staff who stated he was in na: with the wording change. 

Xf you have any questions or require further information please call me at (602) 
532 -4424. 

Carl W. Dabelstein w 
Attachment 
cc Docket Control 

Bob Gray 

, 



I 

RAL GAS SERV ICF RA TE 

Availabie in aM tartiacWy served by the Company in Smta CNZ County. Arizona. 

m 
First 
&?xt 
Naxt 
Nexl 
Wxl 
All Over 

4.53 Therms per month of less 
1.53 Themts per month; par them 

18.19 Themrs gm month; per thenn 
$3.38 "ITtwrms pet month; per them 

362.1 I Therms per month; per them 
452.72 Therms per month; wr them 

Effective 
O&lO1IP)f 

$7.02 
$0.szs7 
$0.6827 
$0.5794 
$0.5328 
$0.5094 

The rates stated herrein shall be subject to such adjustment as may be 
necessay to reRect any inweas0 or U m a s e  in cost to the Company of 
gas sither ++merat& or purchased above or below the base cust of 
$0.38540 pea them, effective far service rendered on or after May 1, 1999. 

Effective 
08101187 

Nninimum btr per nietor, per month (exclusive of Purchased 
Gas Adp. stment) $7.02 

These rates shall become effectjlve for usage on and after August billings 
billings in accordance with Decision No. 55535, dated April 23,1987. 


